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FOUNDATION STRUCTURAL NOTES

100 MPH WIND ZONE

(3) 2" X |0" SPF GIRDER, TYPICAL

@ CONCRETE BLOCK PIER SIZE SHALL BE:

SIZE HOLLOW MASONRY SOLID MASONRY
&" X 16" UP TO 32" HIGH UP TO 5'0" HIGH
12" X 1e" UP TO 48" HieH UP TO 9'0" HicH
16" X 16" UP TO 64" HIGH UF TO 12'0" HIH
24" X 24" UP TO d&" HIeH

WITH 30" X 30" X 10" CONCRETE FOOTING, UNO.
WALL FOOTING AS FOLLOWS

DEPTH: 8" - UP TO 2 I/2 STORY
0" - 3 STORY
WIDTH: SIDING (OR EQUAL)
UP TO 2-1/2 STORY
' - 3 STORY
BRICK VENEER
-l6" - | STORY
-20" - 2 STORY
-24' - 3 STORY

FOR FOUNDATION WALL HEIGHT AND

BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS, REFER TO NORTH

CAROLINA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE TABLE
R404.1.1 (I THRU 4)

NOTE: ASSUMED SOIL BEARING CAPA = 2000 PSF.
CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY SITE CONDITIONS AND
CONTACT SOILS ENGINEER IF MARGINAL OR

UNSTABLE SOILS ARE ENCOUNTERED.

ATTACH SILL PLATE WITH I/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS
AT £'0" CENTERS (1" EMBEDMENT) AND |2" FROM
EACH CORNER. (SECTION R403.1.6)

DESIGNATES A SIGNIFICANT POINT LOAD TO

HAVE SOLID BLOCKING TO PIER. SOLID BLOCKING
ALL BEAM BEARING POINTS NOTED TO HAVE THREE
OR MORE STUDS TO FOUNDATION, TYPICAL

PONY WALL WITH DBL.
TOP PLATE

PONY WALL HEIGHT

12' MAX TOTAL WALL HEIGHT

10" MAX HEIGHT

MINIMUM 1000 LB, STRAP TO BE CENTERED ON
THE BOTTOM OF THE HEADER VERTICALLY AND
ON THE IST JACK STUD HORIZONTALLY AND

INSTALLED ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE WALL

5" X 11-1/4" HEADER (MIN)
N OR AS SPECIFIED

15' MAX OPENING WIDTH
N FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER WITH 8

COMMON NAILS ON 3' GRID PATTERN.

EXTEND HEADER TO CORNER KINS 5TUD OR 16" MIN.

WHICHEVER IS LESS. FASTEN HEADER TO KING STUD
WITH 6-l6d SINKER NAILS.

MID-HEISHT BLOCK EACH PANEL EDSE WITH 2x

PANEL BREAKS, I NEEDED, TO BE WITHIN 24" OF
\ # NAIL SHEATHING WITH 8d NAILS @ 3" 0.0 NAIL

BLOCKING TOSETHER WITH 3-16d SINKERS,

| ATTACH SHEATHING WITH TWO (2) ROWS OF 84
NALS © 3" OC. AROUND FERIMETER.
,z%

LENGTH OF PANEL TO BE 16 OR HEIGHT/S,
WHCHEVER 15 SREATER

T/16" THICK STRUCTURAL PANEL (0SB OR FLYWOOD)
WITH STONSER AXIS VERTICAL.

INTERMEDIATE STUD AS NEEDED. NAIL
WITH &2 NAILS @ 6" OC.

siNeLe sorom —/
PLATE

1/2" ANCHOR BOLTS
PER R403.16

(2) MIN.

MASONRY WALL

JACK STUDS AS SPECIFIED
(2) MIN.

[T TREATED SPACER STID (GARAGE DOOR OFENING)
/4" AP BETWEEN CONCRETE

v 3

ECONTINUOUS PORTAL FRAME
PANEL CONSTRUCTION OVER
MASONRY OR CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

MIDT
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TRUSS SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
NC (2018 NCRC): Nindi: 115-120 MPH

1. TRUSS SYSTEM LAYOUTS (FLAGEMENT FLANS) SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEALED STRUGTURAL
PLANS. ANY NEED TO CHANGE TRUSGES SHALL BE
COORDINATED WITH ENGINEER OF RECORD

2. TRUSS SCHEMATICS (PROFILES) SHALL BE PREPARED AND
SEALED BY TRUSS MANFACTURER

3. ALL TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR BEARING ON SPF
#2 OR #3 PLATES OR LEDGERS (UNO).

4. ALL REQUIRED ANCHORS FOR TRUSSES DUE TO UPLIFT OR
BEARING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED ON
THE TRUSS SCHEMATICS.

5. INSTALL A TRUSS BELON PARALLEL NON-LOAD BEARING
AALLS OR BLOCK BETWEEN TRUSSES (BY TRUSS SUPPLIER)
UNDER WALLS.

H‘Ar
OVERHANG

Q‘ﬂﬁﬁﬂ TRUSSES B

MANJFACTURER ———————)

ROOF PLAN
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STRUCTURAL NOTES

1) ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST REQUIREMENTS OF
THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE RESIDENTIAL CODE - 2018 EDITION (2018 IRC),
PLUS ALL LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS,

ALL MEMBERS SHALL BE FRAMED, ANGHORED, TIED AND

BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 600D CONSTRICTION PRACTICE AND THE
BUILDING CODE.

2) DESIEN LOADS SEE TABLE R3015

WIND SPEED: (REFER TO TABLE R3012.4)
VERIFY ZONE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

3) WALL BRACING: WALLS SHALL BE BRACED ALONG BRACED WALL LINES
ACCORDING TO SECTION R602.10. THE AMOUNT, LOCATION, AND CONSTRUCTION
OF BRACING SHALL COMPLY WITH R60210. NOTE THAT THE BRAGING SHONN ON
THE FLANS IS BASED ON THE PRESCRIPTIVE BRAGING REGUIREMENTS OF THE
CODE AND SHALL BE VERIFIED AND/ORAPPROVED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL.

4) CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 28 DAY STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI AND A
MAXIMUM SLUMP OF 5 INCHES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UNO). AIT ENTRAINED
PER TABLE 4022. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE PROPORTIONED, MIXED,
HANDLED, SAMPLED, TESTED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI
STANDARDS, ALL SAMPLES FOR FUMPING SHALL BE TAKEN FROM THE EXIT
END OF THE PUMP.

5) ALLOWABLE SOl BEARING PRESSURE ASSUMED TO BE 2000 PSF. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT A GEOTECHNICAL ENSINEER AND THE STRUCTURAL
ENSINEER IF UNSATISFACTORY SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED.
THE SURFACE AREA ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION WALL SHALL BE

PROVIDED WITH ADEQUATE DRAINAGE, AND SHALL BE GRADED SO AS TO
DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS.

6) ALL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE SPF #2(FB = 875 PSl) UNLESS NOTED
OTHERNISE (UNO). ALL TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE SYP #2 (FB=475 PSI).
PLATE MATERIAL MAY BE SPF #3 OR SYP #3 (FC(PERP) = 425 PSI - MIN).

) ALL WOODEN BEAMS AND HEADERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING END
SUPPORTS: (1) 2X4 STUD COLUMN FOR 60" MAX. BEAM SPAN (UNO), (2)2X4
STUDS FOR BEAM SPAN GREATER THAN 6'-0" (INO).

&) LVL SHALL BE LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER: FB=2600 PSI, FV=285 P3|,
E=1900000 PSl. PSL SHALL BE PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER: FB=2400 PSI,

000000 PSl. LS.L SHALL BE LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER
, FV=400 PSl, E=I550,000 PSI. INSTALL ALL CONNECTIONS PER
MANJFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

) ALL ROOF TRUSS AND |-JOIST LATOUTS SHALL BE PREPARED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SEALED STRUCTURAL DRAWNES. TRUSSES AND
1-JOISTS SHALL BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICATIONS.

10) ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A-B6. STEEL BEAMS SHALL BE
SUPPORTED AT EACH END WITH A MINIMUM BEARING LENSTH OF 3 172" INCHES

ADEQUATE PROVIDED THE JOIST ARE TOE NAILED TO THE SOLE PLATE, AND
SOLE PLATE IS NAILED OR BOLTED TO THE BEAM FLANGE 8 48" O.C. ALL
STEEL TUBING SHALL BE ASTM A500.

11) REBAR SHALL BE DEFORMED STEEL. ASTM6I5, GRADE 60.

12) FLITCH BEAMS SHALL BE BOLTED TOGETHER USING (2) ROWS OF 1/2'
DIAMETER BOLTS (ASTM ASOT) WITH NASHERS FLACED UNDER THE THREADED
END OF BOLT. BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED AT 24' O.C. (MAX). AND STAGGERED
AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF BEAM (2" EDGE DISTANGE), WITH 2 BOLTS
LOCATED AT 8" FROM EACH END.

13) BRICK LINTELS SHALL BE 3 1/2'X3 1/2'XI/4" STEEL ANGLE FOR UP TO 6'-0"
SPAN AND 6'X4"X5/I6" STEEL ANGLE WITH 6" LEG VERTICAL FOR SPANS UP TO
4'-0" (UNO).

14) THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE DESIGN PRESSURE FOR DOORS AND WINDOWS
SEE R301.2(6)

DWELLING / GARAGE SEFPARATION

REFER TO SECTIONS RB025, RE026, AND R8021
WALLS. A minimum 1/2" gypsum board must be Installed on all walls supporting
Hloor/celling assemblies usad for ssparation requirad by thia section

STAIRS. A minimum of 1/2" gypsum board must be Installed on the underside andt
exposed sides of all stairways.

CEILINGS. A minimum of 1/2" gypmum must be Installed on the gorage cellng # there
are ro habltable room dbove the: garage. i there are habltabie room doove the garage
a minimum of 5/8" type X gypsum boord must. be nstalled on the garage celling

OFENING PENETRATIONS.  Openings between the gorage and residence shall be
eauipped Kith solid Hood doors not less than | 5/8 Inches (35 mm) In thickness, solid

or honeycomb core steel doors not 1ess than | 5/ Inches (35 mm) thick, o 20-minvke
fire—rated doors.

DUCT PENETRATIONS.  Ducts In the garage and ducts penstrating the nalls or
cellings separating the ahe/lng From the garage shall be consiructed of a minimum No.
26 gage (048 mm) sheat steel or other
Into the: garoge.

OTHER PENETRATIONS.  Penstrations trough the soparation requred in Soction
R2026 shall be protected cs required by Section REC2.I, lhem 4.

Goproved makerial and shall have no operings

TREATED
SILL PLATE

&" soLID CAP

4" BRICK

4" MIN.

S

& 1/4" MAX.

e

STAIR NOTES:

|. STAIRS RISERS MUST BE UNIFORM AND
NOT EXCEED & 1/4".

2. TREADS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 10"
DEEF A [ PRO_ECTION OVER RISER 1S
PERMITTED.

A MINIMUM OF &'2" HEADROOM MUST BE
MAINTAINED AT ALL PLACES ON STAIR.

THE WIDTH OF THE STAIR SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 3'0". HANDRAIL MAY PROJECT
FROM EACH SIDE OF STAIR A DISTANCE
OF 3 1/2" INTO THE REQUIRED WIDTH.

w

N

(B) SECTION AT GARAGE SLAB

2" X 4" 5TUDS

mcmﬂFDONrJ

5. WINDERS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 4" IN WIDTH
AT 12" FROM THE NARROWEST SIDE. TREAD
OVERHANS SHALL BE NO NARROWER THAN 4" AT ANY
POINT AND AVERAGE NO LESS THAN 4 INCHES.
 —]
6. HANDRAILS SHALL BE NO LESS THAN 24" AND
NO MORE THAN 32" ABOVE TREAD NOSING.
. WINDERS AND SPIRAL STAIRS SHALL HAVE THE
HANDRAIL LOCATED ON THE OUTSIDE RADIUS.
&. ALL REQUIRED HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
THE FULL LENGTH OF THE STAIRS.
STAIR DETAIL
WALL -
NO SCALE
1/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6'-0" O.C.
AND WITHIN 12" OF PLATE ENDS
(EMBED T1")
EXPANSION JOINT
4" CONC. SLAB WITH FIBERMESH OR ' 2 ﬁ
WIREMESH ON 6 MIL. YAPOR BARRIER TLOQR 9IST ¥ OVERLAP a
ON 4" CRUSHED STONE reereare | 8 iy w
GARAGE SLAB SLOPE PER CODE (2 xloeiRDER [}
8" soLD UEss NoTED '
MasoNRY CAP oTHERMSE |
- 2 X & TREATED o
SILL PLATE &)
T
(9P . b2 xlo omoer | o
&" FOUNDATION WALL A% SPECIFIED (UNLes NOTRD o
OTHERWISE o
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN Wi T [}
FOR FOOTING SIZE r4 2XETREATED
o vm — T SILL PLATE &
p m 2 X 2 LEDSER it f— 5 soLip z
m STRIPS OR I i MASONRY CAR
Zz m HANGERS "CONCRETE FOOTING
z m AS SPECIFIED SET
2| & PIER SIZE AS BOTTOM OF
SPECIFIED / FOOTING BELOW
7 THE FROST LINE
|

BAND

&' sOLID 1
MASONRY CAP ——|

4"BRICK — 1

&" cMu

| > tREATED SILL

SEE FOUNDATION
PLAN FOR r
FOOTING SIZE

(D) SECTION AT

CRANL

|__/2" DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 6-0" OC.
AND WITHIN 12" OF PLATE ENDS
(EMBED T1")

©

DROPPED/ FLUSH PIER

SCALE 3/4" = |'-0"
TABLE R102.1.4
EQUIVALENT LLFACTORS"
'BASEMENT CRAVIL
CLMATE | FENESTRATION  SKYLIGHT MASSWALL | FLOOR

3 WALL ‘SPACE WALL
Z0NE UFACTOR  UFACTOR UFACTOR' | UFACTOR | WAL |SPACE WALl

3 035 055 0141 0.047 0091 0136

4 035 055 0141 0.047 0059 0065

s 055 0059 0065

in Climsts Zone 5.

. Bascment.wall U-facior of 0,360 in warm-humid locations ss defincd by Figare R301.1 and Table REOL1

ode oplan, ki prdacs sl it sy S

e o

PITCH PER ROOF PLAN
OR ELEVATIONS

5% BU

ROOF INSULATION
PER CLIMATE ZONE
EE COD!

W (2) 2 X 4 TOP PLATE
1/2" SYPSUM
NALL INSULATION

PER CLIMATE ZONE
SEE CODE.

-

BN

2 X 4 SOLE PLATE

/4" SUBFLOOR N

FLOOR JoIsTS
AS SPECIFIED

RM X 4 TOP PLATE

1/2" SYPSUM
WALL INSULATION
PER CLIMATE ZONE

SHINGLES AS SPECIFIED

ILDING FELT

SHEATHING AS SPECIFIED

INSULATION BAFFLE

SEE PLAN AND
ROOF PLAN FOR
RAFTER AND TRUSS
FRAMING DETAILS

| X & FASCIA

SOFFIT
SOFFIT VENTING
OPTIONAL | X 4 FRIEZE

~=— SIDING AS SPECIFIED

SHEATHING AS SPECIFIED

2 X4 STUDS AT l6" O,
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

SEE CODE
2 X 4 sTUDS /
AT 6" O.C. L SHEATHING
UNLESS NOTED J  ASSPECIFIED
OTHERWISE
FLOOR JolsT [ siDiNe AS
AS SPECIFIED | SPECIFIED
14
2" soLD
MASONRY
AP
2 X 6 TREATED |
SILL PLATE < | \ 4" CONCRETE
BLock
1/2" DIAMETER ANCHOR L/ 4" BRICK
BOLTS AT 6'0" O.C. AND y VENEER
WITHIN 12" OF PLATE ENDS AT
EMBEDDED 1" MINIMUM TWO ) cranE
BOLTS PER SILL ,
|

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE
FOOTING AS SPECIFIED
SET BOTTOM OF FOOTING
BELOW THE FROST LINE

TYPICAL
WALL SECTION

HGC aovicabic "
SCALE 3/4" =
TABLE A4021.2
INSULATION ANID FENESTRATION REQUIREMENTS BY COMPONEN
G
GLazen wooo | mass BasenenT+] sLaB
CLMATE | FENESTRATION | SKYLIGHT cewng FLooR Space®
renesTanmon | SELIG. | pauewaLL | WALC WALL | RVALUE
zouE | usacrom | uracton [FNEREATON mvauuer FNENAC | WAL | mvalue | AGe |TEAE| wan
e FTEy .
3 035 0ss 030 B | ssoray | AR 10 | sy o | s
Her o | ¥i3
4 035 055 030 Sor 13423 19 015 0 | ions
0 e | sorvas | LR, was | on:
9o 1345
er 1317 o
s f i
s 035 035 NR i =, o | ams |10 | oo

0"

HOUSE DESIGNED UNDER

RESIDENTIAL CODE 201& IRC
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All Headers Are
Considered 2X10 Beams
Unless Otherwise Noted

All Walls Shown Are
Considered Load Bearing

Roof Area = 1539.53 sq.ft.
Ridge Line =51 ft.

Hip Line =0 ft.

Horiz. OH =102 ft.

Raked OH = 60.37 ft.
Decking =53 sheets

Dimension Notes

1. All exterior wall to wall dimensions are to
face of sheathing unless noted otherwise

2. All interior wall dimensions are to face of
stud unless noted otherwise

3. All exterior wall to truss dimensions are to
face of stud unless noted otherwise

Hatch Legend

Box Storage

Drop Beam

Products
PlotiID Length  Product Plies
BM1 15' 0" 1-3/4"x 14" LVL Kerto-S 2
BM2 25' 0" 1-3/4"x 14" LVL Kerto-S 2
GDH 24' 0" 1-3/4"x 18" LVL Kerto-S 2
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Truss Placement Plan

Scale: 1/4"=1'

A= Denotes Left End of Truss
(Reference Engineered Truss Drawing)

TRUSSES & BEAMS

Reilly Road Industrial Park
Fayetteville, N.C. 28309
Phone: (910) 864-8787

Fax: (910) 864-4444

Bearing reactions less than or equal to 3000# are
deemed to comply with the prescriptive Code
equirements. The contractor shall refer to the
httached Tables ( derived from the prescriptive Code
equirements ) to determine the minimum foundation
Eize and number of wood studs required to support
eactions greater than 3000# but not greater than
[15000#. A registered design professional shall be
etained to design the support system for any
eaction that exceeds those specified in the attached
ables. A registered design professional shall be
etained to design the support system for all
eactions that exceed 15000#.

Jonatiran Landury

Signature

Jonathan Landry

LOAD CHART FOR JACK STUDS

(BASED ON TABLES R502.5(1) & (b))

MNUMBER OF JACK 5TUDS REQUIRED @ EA END OF
HEADER/GIRDER

END REACTION
(UP TO)
REQ'D STUDS FOR
(2) PLY HEADER
END REACTION
(UP TO)
REQ'D STUDS FOR
(3) PLY HEADER
END REACTION
(UP TO)

(4) PLY HEADER

3
(=]
<]
O & w ro e REQD STUDS FOR

O 00N W N e
oW N e

Sanford / Lee
415 Roberts Road

07/06/23

DRAWN BY | Jonathan Landry

SALES REP. | Lenny Norris

CITY / CO
ADDRESS
DATE REV.

Weaver Development

J0723-3468

JOB NAME | Lugiano Garage

BUILDER
SEAL DATE | N/A

THIS IS A TRUSS PLACEMENT DIAGRAM ONLY.
These trusses are designed as individual building
components to be incorporated into the building
design at the specification of the building designer.
See individual design sheets for each truss design
identified on the placement drawing. The building
designer is responsible for temporary and
permanent bracing of the roof and floor system and
for the overall structure. The design of the truss
support structure including headers, beams, walls,
and columns is the responsibility of the building
designer. For general guidance regarding bracing,
consult BCSI-B1 and BCSI-B3 provided with the
truss delivery package or online @ sbcindustry.com




BM1 Kerto-SLVL 1.750" X 14.000"

2-Ply - PASSED

Client: Weaver Development Date: 7/6/2023 Page 1 of 4
“ Project: Custom Input by: Jonathan Landry
isDesign Address: 415 Roberts Road Job Name: ~ Lugiano Garage
— Sanford, NC 27332 Project#:  J0723-3468
Level: Level

Handling & Installation ponding
. LVL beams must not be cut or drilled
. Refer to manufacturer's product information

regarding installation  requirements,  muilti-ply

Calculated Structured Designs is responsible only of the
structural adequacy of this component based on the
design criteria and loadings shown. It is the
responsibility of the customer and/or the contractor to

N

1
. E . . . . = . . . E . . .« . m 1o
|
1 SPF End Grain 2 SPF End Grain
YL Hs 112"
144
Member Information Reactions UNPATTERNED Ib (Uplift)
Type: Girder Application: Floor Brg Direction Live Dead Snow Wind Const
Plies: 2 Design Method: ASD 1 Vertical 0 1941 1863 0 0
Moisture Condition: Dry Building Code: IBC/IRC 2015 2 Vertical 0 1941 1863 0 0
Deflection LL: 480 Load Sharing: No
Deflection TL: 360 Deck: Not Checked
Importance: Normal - Il Ceiling: Gypsum 1/2"
Temperature: Temp <= 100°F
Bearings
Bearing Length Dir. Cap. ReactD/LIb  Total Ld.Case Ld.Comb.
1-SPF 3.500"  Vert 37% 1941/1863 3805 L D+S
End
Analysis Results Grain
" o
Analysis Actual Location Allowed Capacity Comb. Case Er;dSPF 3.500 Vert 37% 1941/1863 3805 L D+S
Moment 12776 ft-Ib 7'2" 31049 ft-Ib 0.411 (41%) D+S L Grain
Unbraced 12776 ft-lb 7'2" 12798 ft-Ib 0.998 D+S L
(100%)
Shear 3043 Ib 1'51/2" 12021 Ib 0.253 (25%) D+S
LL Defl inch 0.150 (L/1109) 7'21/16" 0.347 (L/480) 0.433 (43%) S
TL Defl inch  0.307 (L/543) 7'21/16" 0.462 (L/360) 0.663 (66%) D+S
Design Notes
1 Provide support to prevent lateral movement and rotation at the end bearings. Lateral support
may also be required at the interior bearings by the building code.
2 Fasten all plies using 3 rows of 10d Box nails (.128x3") at 12" 0.c. Maximum end distance not
to exceed 6".
3 Refer to last page of calculations for fasteners required for specified loads.
4 Girders are designed to be supported on the bottom edge only.
5 Top loads must be supported equally by all plies.
6 Top must be laterally braced at a maximum of 8' 15/16" o.c.
7 Lateral slenderness ratio based on single ply width.
ID Load Type Location Trib Width  Side Dead 0.9 Live 1 Snow 1.15 Wind 1.6 Const. 1.25 Comments
1 Uniform Top 260 PLF 0 PLF 260 PLF 0 PLF OPLF A1
Self Weight 11 PLF
Notes chemicals 6. For flat roofs provide proper drainage to prevent Manufacturer Info Comtech

Metsa Wood
301 Merritt 7 Building, 2nd Floor
Norwalk, CT 06851

Reilly Road Industrial Park P.O. Box 40408, N(

28309
910-864-8787

ensure the component suitability of the intended
application, and to verify the dimensions and loads.

Lumber

1. Dry service conditions, unless noted otherwise
2. LVL not to be treated with fire retardant or corrosive

osw

fastening details, beam strength values, and code
approvals

. Damaged Beams must not be used
. Design assumes top edge is laterally restrained
. Provide lateral support at bearing points to avoid

lateral displacement and rotation

This design is valid until 11/3/2024

(800) 622-5850
www.metsawood.com/us
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Client: Weaver Development Date: 7/6/2023 Page 2 of 4
“ Project: Custom Input by: Jonathan Landry
isDesign Address: 415 Roberts Road Job Name: Lugiano Garage
— Sanford, NC 27332 Project#:  J0723-3468
BM1 Kerto-SLVL 1.750" X 14.000" 2-Ply - PASSED |-t
1 SPF End Grain 2 SPF End Grain

14'4" H:B 12"
14'4"

Multi-Ply Analysis

(Capacity 0.0 %
Load 0.0 PLF
Yield Limit per Foot 245.6 PLF
Yield Limit per Fastener 81.9Ib.
Yield Mode \Y%

Edge Distance 11/2"
Min. End Distance 3"

Load Combination

Duration Factor 1.00

Fasten all plies using 3 rows of 10d Box nails (.128x3") at 12" o.c.. Maximum end distance not to exceed 6".

Notes

Calculated Structured Designs is responsible only of the
structural adequacy of this component based on the
design criteria and loadings shown. It is the
responsibility of the customer and/or the contractor to
ensure the component suitability of the intended
application, and to verify the dimensions and loads.

Lumber

1. Dry service conditions, unless noted otherwise
2. LVL not to be treated with fire retardant or corrosive

chemicals
Handling & Installation

LVL beams must not be cut or drilled

Refer to manufacturer's product information
regarding installation  requirements,  muilti-ply
fastening details, beam strength values, and code
approvals

Damaged Beams must not be used

Design assumes top edge is laterally restrained

5. Provide lateral support at bearing points to avoid
lateral displacement and rotation

N

o

6. For flat roofs provide proper drainage to prevent
ponding

This design is valid until 11/3/2024

Manufacturer Info

Comtech
Reilly Road Industrial Park P.O. Box 40408, N(

Metsa Wood

301 Merritt 7 Building, 2nd Floor
Norwalk, CT 06851

(800) 622-5850
www.metsawood.com/us

28309
910-864-8787
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|comTecH |

Version 21.80.417 Powered by iStruct™ Dataset: 23062201.1
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Calculated Structured Designs is responsible only of the
structural adequacy of this component based on the
design criteria and loadings shown. It is the
responsibility of the customer and/or the contractor to
ensure the component suitability of the intended
application, and to verify the dimensions and loads.

2. LVL not to be treated with fire retardant or corrosive

Handling & Installation

N

. LVL beams must not be cut or drilled
. Refer to

manufacturer's
installation

product

regarding requirements,

approvals
Lumber 3. Damaged Beams must not be used
. " 4. Design assumes top edge is laterally restrained
1. Dry service conditions, unless noted otherwise 5. Provide lateral support at bearing points to avoid

lateral displacement and rotation

information
multi-ply
fastening details, beam strength values, and code

Client: Weaver Development Date: 7/6/2023 Page 3 of 4
“ Project: Custom Input by: Jonathan Landry
ISDCSISH Address: 415 Roberts Road Job Name: Lugiano Garage
p— Sanford, NC 27332 Project#:  J0723-3468
1] 1] Level: Level
GDH Kerto-SLVL 1.750" X 18.000" 2-Ply - PASSED
1
v e 5 3 o 5 § = o 5 . . e 3 5 . . m 16"
1 SPF End Grain 2 SPF End Grain
18'10" /H/?: 172"
18'10"
Member Information Reactions UNPATTERNED Ib (Uplift)
Type: Girder Application: Floor Brg Direction Live Dead Snow Wind Const
Plies: 2 Design Method: ASD 1 Vertical 0 2580 2448 0 0
Moisture Condition: Dry Building Code: IBC/IRC 2015 2 Vertical 0 2580 2448 0 0
Deflection LL: 480 Load Sharing: No
Deflection TL: 360 Deck: Not Checked
Importance: Normal - Il Ceiling: Gypsum 1/2"
Temperature: Temp <= 100°F
Bearings
Bearing Length Dir. Cap. ReactD/LIb  Total Ld.Case Ld.Comb.
1-SPF 3.500"  Vert 49% 2580/ 2448 5029 L D+S
End
Analysis Results Grain
" o
Analysis Actual Location Allowed Capacity Comb. Case Er;dSPF 3.500 Vert 49%  2580/2448 5029 L D+S
Moment 22589 ft-Ib 9'5" 49428 ft-Ib 0.457 (46%) D+S L Grain
Unbraced 22589 ft-Ib 9'5" 22602 ft-Ib 0.999 D+S L
(100%)
Shear 4093 Ib 1'9 1/2" 15456 Ib 0.265 (26%) D+S
LL Defl inch 0.217 (L/1017) 9'51/16" 0.460 (L/480) 0.472 (47%) S
TL Defl inch  0.446 (L/495) 9'51/16" 0.613 (L/360) 0.727 (73%) D+S
Design Notes
1 Provide support to prevent lateral movement and rotation at the end bearings. Lateral support
may also be required at the interior bearings by the building code.
2 Fasten all plies using 3 rows of 10d Box nails (.128x3") at 12" 0.c. Maximum end distance not
to exceed 6".
3 Refer to last page of calculations for fasteners required for specified loads.
4 Girders are designed to be supported on the bottom edge only.
5 Top loads must be supported equally by all plies.
6 Top must be laterally braced at a maximum of 510 1/4" o.c.
7 Lateral slenderness ratio based on single ply width.
ID Load Type Location Trib Width  Side Dead 0.9 Live 1 Snow 1.15 Wind 1.6 Const. 1.25 Comments
1 Uniform Top 260 PLF 0 PLF 260 PLF 0 PLF OPLF A1
Self Weight 14 PLF
Notes chemicals 6. For flat roofs provide proper drainage to prevent Manufacturer Info Comtech

ponding

This design is valid until 11/3/2024

Metsa Wood

301 Merritt 7 Building, 2nd Floor
Norwalk, CT 06851

(800) 622-5850
www.metsawood.com/us

Reilly Road Industrial Park P.O. Box 40408, N(

28309
910-864-8787
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GDH Kerto-S LVL

1.750" X 18.000"

2-Ply - PASSED

Client: Weaver Development Date: 7/6/2023 Page 4 of 4
“ Project: Custom Input by: Jonathan Landry
isDesign Address: 415 Roberts Road Job Name: ~ Lugiano Garage
— Sanford, NC 27332 Project#:  J0723-3468
Level: Level

16"

=)
1 SPF End Grain

=
2 SPF End Grain

18'10"

>|-i<‘| 1/2"-
L e

31/2"

18'10"

Multi-Ply Analysis

(Capacity 0.0 %
Load 0.0 PLF
Yield Limit per Foot 245.6 PLF
Yield Limit per Fastener 81.9Ib.
Yield Mode \Y%

Edge Distance 11/2"
Min. End Distance 3"

Load Combination

Duration Factor 1.00

Fasten all plies using 3 rows of 10d Box nails (.128x3") at 12" o.c.. Maximum end distance not to exceed 6".

Notes chemicals

Calculated Structured Designs is responsible only of the
structural adequacy of this component based on the
design criteria and loadings shown. It is the
responsibility of the customer and/or the contractor to
ensure the component suitability of the intended
application, and to verify the dimensions and loads.

Lumber

1. Dry service conditions, unless noted otherwise
2. LVL not to be treated with fire retardant or corrosive

N

Refer to
regarding

approvals

o

Handling & Installation

LVL beams must not be cut or drilled
manufacturer's
installation
fastening details, beam strength values, and code

6. For flat roofs provide proper drainage to prevent
ponding

information
multi-ply

product
requirements,

Damaged Beams must not be used

Design assumes top edge is laterally restrained

5. Provide lateral support at bearing points to avoid
lateral displacement and rotation

This design is valid until 11/3/2024

Manufacturer Info

Comtech
Reilly Road Industrial Park P.O. Box 40408, N(

Metsa Wood

301 Merritt 7 Building, 2nd Floor
Norwalk, CT 06851

(800) 622-5850
www.metsawood.com/us

28309
910-864-8787
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Version 21.80.417 Powered by iStruct™ Dataset: 23062201.1
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ENGINEERING BY

A MiTek Affiliate

Re: J0723-3468
Lugiano Garage

Trenco

818 Soundside Rd
Edenton, NC 27932

The truss drawing(s) referenced below have been prepared by Truss Engineering Co. under my direct supervision

based on the parameters provided by Comtech, Inc - Fayetteville.

Pages or sheets covered by this seal: 159365369 thru 159365371

My license renewal date for the state of North Carolinais December 31, 2023.

North Carolina COA: C-0844

\\\|||lll[,

SEAL

July 6,2023

Gilbert, Eric

IMPORTANT NOTE: The seal on these truss component designs is a certification
that the engineer named is licensed in the jurisdiction(s) identified and that the

designs comply with ANSI/TPI 1. These designs are based upon parameters

shown (e.g., loads, supports, dimensions, shapes and design codes), which were

given to MiTek or TRENCO. Any project specific information included is for MiTek's or
TRENCO's customers file reference purpose only, and was not taken into account in the
preparation of these designs. MiTek or TRENCO has not independently verified the
applicability of the design parameters or the designs for any particular building. Before use,
the building designer should verify applicability of design parameters and properly
incorporate these designs into the overall building design per ANSI/TPI 1, Chapter 2.



Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply Lugiano Garage
159365369
J0723-3468 Al COMMON 16 1
Job Reference (optional)
Comtech, Inc, Fayetteville, NC - 28314, 8.430 s Jan 6 2022 MiTek Industries, Inc. Thu Jul 6 07:54:33 2023 Page 1
ID:ssVaBLH33I3DZ5IDDT5U25z_s3H-RfC?PsB70HG3NSgPgnL8w3ulTXbGKWrCDoi7J4zJC?f
,0-11-Q 6-5-8 ) 12-5-8 ) 18-5-8 ) 24-11-0 25-10-Q
0-11-0 6-5-8 ‘ 6-0-0 ‘ 6-0-0 ‘ 6-5-8 0-11-0
Scale = 1:44.3
5x5 =
4

6.00 [12°

2x4 N\

13
2x4 7/

3

N
—
S:
g
N o 5 N
; 5 ] L'q;:
© % 10 15 9 16 8 % ©
a6 = x4 = 46 = x4 = M6 =
| 8-5-8 ) 16-5-8 ) 24-11-0 )
! 8-5-8 ! 8-0-0 ! 8-5-8 '
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 csl. DEFL. in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.15 TC 0.21 Vert(LL) -0.07 8-10 >999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 10.0 Lumber DOL 1.15 BC 0.28 Vert(CT) -0.12 8-10 >999 240
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.60 Horz(CT) 0.03 6 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code IRC2015/TPI2014 Matrix-S Wind(LL) 0.09 2-10 >999 240 Weight: 161 Ib FT =20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x6 SP No.1 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 5-11-2 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x6 SP No.1 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 7-2-4 oc bracing.
WEBS 2x4 SP No.2

REACTIONS.  (size) 2=0-3-8, 6=0-3-8
Max Horz 2=-86(LC 10)
Max Uplift 2=-221(LC 9), 6=-221(LC 8)
Max Grav 2=1037(LC 1), 6=1037(LC 1)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.
TOP CHORD  2-3=-1653/1357, 3-4=-1466/1374, 4-5=-1466/1374, 5-6=-1653/1358
BOT CHORD  2-10=-1110/1403, 8-10=-675/951, 6-8=-1115/1403

WEBS 4-8=-616/566, 5-8=-338/214, 4-10=-616/566, 3-10=-338/214

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph Vasd=103mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=15ft; Cat. Il; Exp C; Enclosed; MWFRS (envelope)
and C-C Exterior(2) -0-8-10 to 3-8-3, Interior(1) 3-8-3 to 12-5-8, Exterior(2) 12-5-8 to 16-10-5, Interior(1) 16-10-5 to 25-7-10 zone;
porch left and right exposed;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 30.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members, with BCDL = 10.0psf.

5) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 221 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 221 Ib uplift at
joint 6. NRRERE D

6) See Standard Industry Piggyback Truss Connection Detail for Connection to base truss as applicable, or consult qualified building \\\\\ \\’\ CA II"/

e P2Ro

designer.
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July 6,2023

Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not

a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing - . -

is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the AMiTek Affiliate
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Building Component 818 Soundside Road

Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 2670 Crain Highway, Suite 203 Waldorf, MD 20601 Edenton, NC 27932

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 5/19/2020 BEFORE USE. TENG\NEERlNG EY




Job

J0723-3468

Truss Truss Type Qty Ply Lugiano Garage
159365370

A1GE COMMON SUPPORTED GAB 2 1
Job Reference (optional)

Comtech, Inc,

8.430 s Jan 6 2022 MiTek Industries, Inc. Thu Jul 6 07:54:34 2023 Page 1

Fayetteville, NC - 28314,
ID:ssVaBLH33I3DZ5IDDT5U25z_s3H-RfC?PsB70Hq3NSgPgnL8w3ulTXbGKWrCDoi7J4zJC?f

0-11-Q 13-4-8 ) 25-10-0 26-9-0
0-11-0 12-5-8 ! 12-5-8 b-11-0
Scale = 1:47.2

6-10-12

6.00 |12

0-11-9 25-10-0 26-9-0
0-11-0 24-11-0 b-11-0
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 csl. DEFL. in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.15 TC 0.03 Vert(LL) 0.00 14 n/r 120 MT20 244/190
TCDL 10.0 Lumber DOL 1.15 BC 0.02 Vert(CT) 0.00 14 n/r 120
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.08 Horz(CT)  0.00 14 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code IRC2015/TPI2014 Matrix-S Weight: 182 Ib FT = 20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x6 SP No.1 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x6 SP No.1 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
OTHERS 2x4 SP No.2
REACTIONS.  All bearings 24-11-0.

(Ib) -

Max Horz 2=-133(LC 17)
Max Uplift All uplift 100 Ib or less at joint(s) 2, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 19, 18, 17, 16
Max Grav All reactions 250 Ib or less at joint(s) 2, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 20, 19, 18, 17, 16, 14

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph Vasd=103mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=15ft; Cat. II; Exp C; Enclosed; MWFRS (envelope)
gable end zone and C-C Exterior(2) zone;C-C for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip

DOL=1.60

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see Standard Industry
Gable End Details as applicable, or consult qualified building designer as per ANSI/TPI 1.

4) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

5) Gable requires continuous bottom chord bearing.

6) Gable studs spaced at 2-0-0 oc.
7) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

8) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 30.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide

will fit between the bottom chord and any other members.
9) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) 2, 23, 24, 25, 26,

27, 20, 19, 18, 17, 16.
10) See Standard Industry Piggyback Truss Connection Detail for Connection to base truss as applicable, or consult qualified building

designer.

B § EEAL % 2
= § 033z i =
DO WRAUINASIE NS

/////IO A ) G\\,e\\\\\\

TR

July 6,2023

Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 5/19/2020 BEFORE USE. TENG\NEERlNG EY

a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing - . .
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the AMiTek Affiliale
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Building Component 818 Soundside Road

Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 2670 Crain Highway, Suite 203 Waldorf, MD 20601 Edenton, NC 27932




Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply Lugiano Garage
159365371

J0723-3468 A2 COMMON 8 1

Job Reference (optional)
8.430 s Jan 6 2022 MiTek Industries, Inc. Thu Jul 6 07:54:35 2023 Page 1

Comtech, Inc, Fayetteville, NC - 28314,
ID:ssVaBLH33I3DZ5IDDT5U25z_s3H-RfC?PsB70HG3NSgPgnL8w3ulTXbGKWrCDoi7J4zJC?f
-0-11-Q 8-5-0 ) 12-5-8 ) 16-6-0 ) 24-11-0 25-10-0
0-11-0 8-5-0 ‘ 4-0-8 ‘ 4-0-8 ‘ 8-5-0 0-11-0
Scale = 1:49.3
4x6 =

6.00 [12°

6-10-12

4x4 = 4x4 = 4x4 —
2x4 || 4x6 = 2x4 |
4x4 = 4x4 =

| 8-5-0 ) 16-6-0 ) 24-11-0 )

! 8-5-0 8-1-0 8-5-0
Plate Offsets (X,Y)--  [2:0-2-10,0-1-8], [5:0-3-0,Edge], [8:0-2-10,0-1-8]
LOADING (psf) SPACING- 2-0-0 csl. DEFL. in (loc) I/defl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plate Grip DOL 1.15 TC 0.68 Vert(LL) -0.19 8-10 >999 360 MT20 244/190
TCDL 10.0 Lumber DOL 1.15 BC 0.46 Vert(CT) -0.29 8-10 >999 240
BCLL 0.0 * Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.53 Horz(CT) 0.03 8 n/a n/a
BCDL 10.0 Code IRC2015/TPI2014 Matrix-S Wind(LL) 0.13 2-14 >999 240 Weight: 165 Ib FT = 20%
LUMBER- BRACING-
TOP CHORD 2x6 SP No.1 TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 5-1-8 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2x6 SP No.1 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

WEBS 2x4 SP No.2

REACTIONS.  (size) 2=0-3-8, 8=0-3-8
Max Horz 2=-86(LC 10)
Max Uplift 2=-71(LC 12), 8=-71(LC 13)
Max Grav 2=1085(LC 2), 8=1085(LC 2)

FORCES. (Ib) - Max. Comp./Max. Ten. - All forces 250 (Ib) or less except when shown.

TOP CHORD  2-3=-1701/336, 3-4=-1339/387, 4-5=-157/758, 5-6=-157/758, 6-7=-1339/387,
7-8=-1701/336

BOT CHORD  2-14=-161/1392, 10-14=-165/1393, 8-10=-161/1392

WEBS 7-10=0/451, 3-14=0/451, 4-6=-2240/585

NOTES-

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-10; Vult=130mph Vasd=103mph; TCDL=6.0psf; BCDL=6.0psf; h=15ft; Cat. Il; Exp C; Enclosed; MWFRS (envelope)
and C-C Exterior(2) -0-8-10 to 3-8-3, Interior(1) 3-8-3 to 12-5-8, Exterior(2) 12-5-8 to 16-7-12, Interior(1) 16-7-12 to 25-7-10 zone;C-C
for members and forces & MWFRS for reactions shown; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60

3) This truss has been designed for a 10.0 psf bottom chord live load nonconcurrent with any other live loads.

4) * This truss has been designed for a live load of 30.0psf on the bottom chord in all areas where a rectangle 3-6-0 tall by 2-0-0 wide
will fit between the bottom chord and any other members, with BCDL = 10.0psf.

5) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 100 Ib uplift at joint(s) 2, 8.

6) See Standard Industry Piggyback Truss Connection Detail for Connection to base truss as applicable, or consult qualified building

designer. ; OQ\
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Design valid for use only with MiTek® connectors. This design is based only upon parameters shown, and is for an individual building component, not

A WARNING - Verify design parameters and READ NOTES ON THIS AND INCLUDED MITEK REFERENCE PAGE MII-7473 rev. 5/19/2020 BEFORE USE. EMNGINEERING BY
a truss system. Before use, the building designer must verify the applicability of design parameters and properly incorporate this design into the overall I

building design. Bracing indicated is to prevent buckling of individual truss web and/or chord members only. Additional temporary and permanent bracing - . .
is always required for stability and to prevent collapse with possible personal injury and property damage. For general guidance regarding the AMiTek Affiliale
fabrication, storage, delivery, erection and bracing of trusses and truss systems, see ANSI/TPI1 Quality Criteria, DSB-89 and BCSI Building Component 818 Soundside Road

Safety Information available from Truss Plate Institute, 2670 Crain Highway, Suite 203 Waldorf, MD 20601 Edenton, NC 27932




Symbols

PLATE LOCATION AND ORIENTATION

3" Center plate on joint unless x
> €19 plate on j Yy
,? al offsets are indicated.
¢

Dimensions are in ft-in-sixteenths.
Apply plates to both sides of truss
and fully embed teeth.

0-11¢"
v
S * ¢

For 4 x 2 orientation, locate
VA plates 0- *" from outside
edge of truss.

— This symbol indicates the
— required direction of slots in
connector plates.

*Plate location details available in MiTek 20/20
software or upon request.

PLATE SIZE

4x4

The first dimension is the plate
width measured perpendicular
to slots. Second dimension is
the length parallel to slots.

LATERAL BRACING LOCATION

Indicated by symbol shown and/or
by text in the bracing section of the
output. Use T or | bracing

if indicated.

BEARING

N1
Indicates location where bearings
(supports) occur. Icons vary but
reaction section indicates joint
number where bearings occur.

L1

Min size shown is for crushing only.

Industry Standards:
ANSI/TPI1: National Design Specification for Metal

Plate Connected Wood Truss Construction.

DSB-89: Design Standard for Bracing.

BCSI: Building Component Safety Information,
Guide to Good Practice for Handling,
Installing & Bracing of Metal Plate
Connected Wood Trusses.

Numbering System

dimensions shown in ft-in-sixteenths
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_ _ (Drawings not to scale)
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JOINTS ARE GENERALLY NUMBERED/LETTERED CLOCKWISE
AROUND THE TRUSS STARTING AT THE JOINT FARTHEST TO
THE LEFT.

CHORDS AND WEBS ARE IDENTIFIED BY END JOINT
NUMBERS/LETTERS.

PRODUCT CODE APPROVALS
ICC-ES Reports:

ESR-1311, ESR-1352, ESR1988
ER-3907, ESR-2362, ESR-1397, ESR-3282

Trusses are designed for wind loads in the plane of the
truss unless otherwise shown.

Lumber design values are in accordance with ANSI/TPI 1

section 6.3 These truss designs rely on lumber values
established by others.
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A\ General Safety Notes

Failure to Follow Could Cause Property
Damage or Personal Injury

1. Additional stability bracing for truss system, e.g.
diagonal or X-bracing, is always required. See BCSI.

2. Truss bracing must be designed by an engineer. For
wide truss spacing, individual lateral braces themselves
may require bracing, or alternative Tor |
bracing should be considered.

3. Never exceed the design loading shown and never
stack materials on inadequately braced trusses.

4. Provide copies of this truss design to the building
designer, erection supervisor, property owner and
all other interested parties.

5. Cut members to bear tightly against each other.
6. Place plates on each face of truss at each
joint and embed fully. Knots and wane at joint
locations are regulated by ANSI/TPI 1.

7. Design assumes trusses will be suitably protected from
the environment in accord with ANSI/TPI 1.

8. Unless otherwise noted, moisture content of lumber
shall not exceed 19% at time of fabrication.

9. Unless expressly noted, this design is not applicable for
use with fire retardant, preservative treated, or green lumber.

10. Camber is a non-structural consideration and is the
responsibility of truss fabricator. General practice is to
camber for dead load deflection.

11. Plate type, size, orientation and location dimensions
indicated are minimum plating requirements.

12. Lumber used shall be of the species and size, and
in all respects, equal to or better than that
specified.

13. Top chords must be sheathed or purlins provided at
spacing indicated on design.

14. Bottom chords require lateral bracing at 10 ft. spacing,
or less, if no ceiling is installed, unless otherwise noted.

15. Connections not shown are the responsibility of others.

16. Do not cut or alter truss member or plate without prior
approval of an engineer.
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. Install and load vertically unless indicated otherwise.

18. Use of green or treated lumber may pose unacceptable
environmental, health or performance risks. Consult with
project engineer before use.
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. Review all portions of this design (front, back, words
and pictures) before use. Reviewing pictures alone
is not sufficient.

20. Design assumes manufacture in accordance with
ANSI/TPI 1 Quality Criteria.

21.The design does not take into account any dynamic
or other loads other than those expressly stated.




